
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 18 March, 2021 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser:  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lCkPzTesCjU&feature=youtu.be 

 
 

 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 February,2021 
 

b) Any matters arising 
 

4. Impact of Covid-19 on the Hot Streets Surveillance Project (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
 

5. Draft Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

6. Highway Maintenance Capital Funding - Challenge Fund Delivery (Pages 
45 - 62) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Transportation and Highways 
 

7. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2020/21 (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

8. Any other items of business which the Chair agrees to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstance involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299 Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lCkPzTesCjU&feature=youtu.be


Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, M Ali, R Bailey, L Bigham (Chair), M Heaven,  
J McNicholas, J Mutton, R Thay, S Walsh  
 
By invitation Councillors P Akhtar, AS Khan, P Hetherton, G Lloyd and D Welsh,  
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: (024) 7683 972299 
 e mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 4 February 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor S Walsh 
 

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services) 
Councillors J Lepoidevin (for Minute 21 below) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services) 

 
Employees Present:  

 S Elliott, Waste and Fleet Management  
G Holmes, Law and Governance 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
L Shannon, Waste Recycling 
A Walster, Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

Apologies: Councillor M Ali  
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were agreed and signed a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

20. Regional Materials Recycling Facility Update  
 
The Scrutiny Board received a comprehensive presentation on the Regional 
Materials Recycling Facility. The presentation provided an update on the project 
which was approved by Planning Committee in January 2021.  
 
Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services, introduced the 
presentation and reported on the meticulous detailed planning and consultation 
that had gone into the project to date. Extensive consultation was undertaken with 
local groups and Ward Councillors and concerns raised by local residents were 
taken on board.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
The presentation provided further details in relation to planning, project evolution, 
procurement update, process contractor and next steps. In addition, the 
presentation responded to concerns in relation to potential increase in traffic and 
air pollution and the impact on the biodiversity in the area. The Board noted that 
the facility would be developed using the most advanced technology and 
revolutionary robotic optics which would make it one of the most advanced 
facilities in the world.   
 
Members questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included: 
 

 Government legislation in relation to recycling plastics 

 How would the company be operated, as a private operator and would 
there be there be dividends? 

 The Traffic Management Plan to better understand how the facility was to 
be accommodated on site and the impact on the local infrastructure, 
including neighbouring wards 

 What plans were in place to promote the facility, both locally and nationally? 
 
RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4):  
 

1. Welcomed and noted the presentation and thanked officers for a very 
informative presentation. 

 
2. Requested that a location map and the proposed traffic management 

plan be circulated to members to enable them to better understand 
how the facility would be accommodated on the site and the plans for 
traffic management in the area to reduce impact on the surrounding 
areas.  

 
21. Waste Collection Services - Christmas 2020  

 
The Scrutiny Board received a presentation on the waste collection services over 
the Christmas 2020 and New Year period.  
 
Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services introduced the item and 
praised the staff and crews for working under exceptional circumstances to ensure 
that waste collections were completed in a timely manner. She expressed 
disappointment at the complaints given the unprecedented circumstances 
presented by the pandemic and the adverse weather conditions.  
 
Every year, collection arrangements for the Christmas and New Year period differ 
according to how the Bank Holidays fell. Since the introduction of alternate weekly 
collections in 2017, collection requirements had changed in order to minimise 
disruption to residents and to ensure collection capacity was maximised. 
Collection arrang
[...]
ere left uncollected for longer than envisaged. Future provision of the clear bags 
was under review given the challenge and disruption caused by the non-collection 
of the bags this year.  
 
The Board noted that the provision of the waste collection service over the 
Christmas and New Year period was due to be considered corporately with the 
trade unions which may have implications for the service. 
 
Members commented and questioned the officers on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included: 
 

 Missed waste collections continued to be an issue over the Christmas 
period 

 Consideration should be given to outsourcing the service 

 The need for clear bags, especially given cost and the problems caused  

 Consideration needed to be given to alternative methods of communication 
on bin collections as not everyone has access to a computer 

 Members to be given access to the most up to date information which could 
be shared via social media sites to ensure that the information is out in the 
community 

 
Officers undertook to circulate a separate note on the communications channels 
available for members to access up to date information which could be shared via 
social media, should they wish to do so. 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Councillor G Duggins, Leader of the Council, was present at the meeting stated 
that the waste collection crews, and the service should be unequivocally thanked 
on how they had performed over the last year. He added that outsourcing the 
service was definitely not an option for consideration. And he agreed that waste 
collections over the Christmas and New Year needed to be considered and would 
be reviewed.   
 
RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4):  
 

1. Notes the presentation and placed on record their appreciation of the 
work undertaken by the staff during the unprecedented challenges 
posed by the pandemic.  

 
2. Notes that a review of the service was due to be
[...]
he 
work of the Cov Clean Streets Teams. It was hoped that this would provide 
momentum and leave a lasting legacy which would enhance and improve pride for 
those who live and love Coventry in the lead up to and beyond the City of Culture.  
 
Members questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included: 
 

 What measures were in place to tackle the issue of fly-tipping, which had 
increased during lockdown?  

 Increased monitoring and enforcement - how would this be communicated 
to the residents? 

 Half price offer on bulky waste was a good idea, but what about those who 
were struggling financially? 

 Were partner agencies such as Citizen on board with the programme?  

 What was being done to clean up areas/roadsides once work had been 
completed? For example, sand bags and signage which was often left on 
the road side or dumped into bushes 

 
Members recommended that consideration be given to revamping the ‘litter’ page 
on the Council’s website to make it more appealing and encouraging to potential 
community groups/schools/residents who may want to clear up litter in their areas.  
 

23. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that the issue of residents parking permits was 
still outstanding and received assurances from the Cabinet Member for City 
Services that this would be ready for consideration shortly.   
 
RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) note 
their Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 

24. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items for consideration. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.10 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:       Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 4     Date: 18th March 2021 
 
Subject: Impact of Covid-19 on the Hot Streets Surveillance Project 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 Members requested details of the progress that is being made regarding the flytipping 

surveillance project designed to tackle fly-tipping in some of our worst affected streets. 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 Members of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are recommended 

to: 

1) Note the actions and programmes in place to deliver this project. 

2) Request that a further report is brought back to the Board in October 2021. 

3) Make recommendations as appropriate to the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities. 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 For a number of years, we have successfully deployed surveillance equipment in areas of 

the city that are vulnerable to ‘commercial’ and ‘large scale’ fly tipping; these tend to be 
semi-rural locations. This type of camera surveillance though, has not been systematically 
used in residential areas.  

3.2 Over half of the City’s fly tipping occurs in three wards. Fly-tipping reports are monitored 
and analysed in terms of location and the type of waste deposited; this data is recorded 
right down to street level. These streets, which almost exclusively suffer from fly tipped 
domestic waste are deemed ‘Hot Streets’.  

3.3 At any one time we target and monitor 30 of these ‘hot streets’, but there is a recognition 
that we no longer have the officer resources to patrol our ‘hot streets’ as frequently as we 
once did. The problem is compounded by the fact that many residents, are too frightened to 
report what they know, or have seen.  

3.4 Our plan was to use this type of ‘overt’ camera surveillance in some of these ‘hot streets’. It 
would be necessary to use appropriate signage in the street to alert residents and visitors 
that cameras are in operation. We know from experience, that the majority, of domestic fly 
tipping is by local people and they fly tip in their own neighbourhood. Our aim was not 
necessarily to identify offenders, although the equipment has t
[...]
 April, we will have the necessary officer 
resource to continue the work in delivering this pilot. 

5.2 The necessary project infrastructure is already in place, so we will just need to begin using 
the ‘softer’ project elements mentioned in paragraph 3.4 above.  

5.3 We intend to use ‘nudge theory’ and actively inform residents in the relevant streets that we 
are watching! This will be achieved by the use of signs, leaflets, pavement stencils and 
door knocking. Examples can be seen in Appendix 1. It is absolutely vital that we maximise 
the publicity of using these cameras in those immediate localities if we are to change the 
behaviour of residents.  

 
 

 
 
NAME:    Craig Hickin 
JOB TITLE:   Head of Environmental Services 
DIRECTORATE: Place 
PHONE:   024 7697 7003 
EMAIL:    craig.hickin@coventry.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 11

mailto:craig.hickin@coventry.gov.uk


 4 

 
Appendix One: Nudge Theory materials 
 

 

 

Page 12



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)    Date: 18th March 2021 
 
Subject:  Draft Statement of Community Involvement 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 To brief the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) on the current position in 
relation to the draft Statement of Community involvement (SCI) (Appendix A Draft 
Statement of Community Involvement – Cabinet Member Report with Appendix 1) 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are recommended to: 

1) Note the content of the report 

2) Identify any comments on the draft document as part of the consultation 

3) Identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member 

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Section 18) requires Local Planning 
Authorities to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) which explains how 
they will engage communities and other interested parties in producing their Local Plan and 
determining planning applications. 

3.2 The current SCI was adopted in 2012 and requires updating to ensure that it reflects 
current planning practice and guidance and provides resilience to enable consultation and 
engagement to adapt to exceptional and unforeseen circumstances as highlighted by the 
current Covid-19 pandemic. 

3.3 The planning process has to comply with a variety of legal procedures in terms of public 
consultation and engagement. The SCI sets out how the Council will address these and 
how the public can expect to be engaged and kept informed. It also sets out local 
standards for consultation and engagement. This applies to both Planning Policy, setting 
out how the process will be undertaken when preparing new or revised policy documents, 
and to Development Management in relation to the planning applications process. 

3.4 There is no legal requirement to consult on the review of an SCI, however Coventry City 
Council considers it is good practice to do so. The Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities gave authority to consult at his meeting of 12th February 2021. The SCI is 
being consulted on for a period of six weeks, running from Monday 15th February to 
Monday 29th March 2021. Due to Covid-19 restrictions this consultation is being  publicised 
on the Council’s website, via its social media channels, via press release, via raising 
awareness with local partnerships, organisations and community interest groups and by 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 2 

direct email to those individuals and organisations who have requested to be included on 
the planning consultation database. 

3.5 Responses will be analysed and the SCI amended accordingly, before reporting to Cabinet 
for final adoption. 

 

Appendix A - Appendix A Draft Statement of Community Involvement – Cabinet Member Report 
with Appendix 1 

 
Clare Eggington 
Principal Town Planner (Planning Policy) 
Clare.Eggington@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 14



  
Public report 

Cabinet Member 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities      12th February 2021 
                     
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor D Welsh 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Consultation on the Draft Statement of Community Involvement 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No. 
 
Although the matters within the report affect all wards in the city, it is not anticipated that the impact  
will be significant 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report seeks authority to consult for a six-week period on a revised Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI). 
 
The SCI is required by law. It sets out how the Council will engage communities and other 
interested parties in the planning process. It must be kept up to date and must be published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
The current adopted SCI was produced in 2012 and needs updating to reflect more recent 
changes in the planning system. A new SCI has been produced accordingly. Whilst there is 
no legal requirement to consult on an SCI, it is considered good practice to do so, and it is 
therefore proposed to consult on the draft SCI attached at Appendix 1, for a period of six 
weeks.  
 
Responses will be analysed and taken account of when considering amendments which may 
be required. The proposed final version will be reported to Cabinet for adoption, at which point 
it will replace the previous version. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities is requested to: 
 

Page 15



 

 2 

 
1. Authorise a six week public consultation period to run from Monday 15th February to 

Monday 29th March 2021 on the draft Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

List of Appendices included: 
Appendix 1: Draft Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
Background papers: 
None.  
 
Other useful documents: 
None. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No. 
 
Has it been or will i
[...]
 
 
Report author:  
Name and job title:   
Clare Eggington 

Principal Town Planner (Planning Policy) 

  
Service  
Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
  
Tel and email contact:   
Tel: 02476 972751 

Email: clare.eggington@coventry.gov.uk  
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
 

Contributor/appr
over name  

Title  Service  Date doc 
sent out  

Date 
response  
received or 
approved  

Contributors:          

Usha Patel Governance Services 
Officer  

Law and 
Governance  

01.02.2021 01.02.2021 

David Butler Head of Planning Policy 
& Environment 

Streetscene 
and 
Regulatory 
Services  

01.02.2021 01.02.2021 

Rob Back  Strategic Lead  
Planning  

Streetscene 
and 
Regulatory 
Services  

01.02.2021 02.02.2021 

Names of 
approvers for 
submission: (offic
ers and members)  

        

Cath Crosby Lead Accountant, 
Business 
Partnering,  
 

Finance  01.02.2021 01.02.2021 

Page 19

mailto:clare.eggington@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

 6 

Clara Thomson  Planning and Highways 
Lawyer, Legal 
Services  

Law and 
Governance  

01.02.2021 02.02.2021 

Andrew Walster  Director of Street 
Scene and 
Regulatory  
Services  

-  01.02.2021 02.02.2021 

Councillor D 
Welsh  

Cabinet Member for  
Housing and 
Communities
  

-  04.02.2021 
 

04.02.2021 

 

Page 20



Coventry Statement of Community Involvement 
Draft - 2021 

 1  

 

Page 21



Coventry Statement of Community Involvement 
Draft - 2021 

 2  

 
 
 

 
Statement of Community Involvement 

 

Consultation Draft 

February 2021 

 
 
Contact: 
 
Planning Policy Team 

Coventry City Council 

One Friargate 

Coventry  

CV1 2GN 

 

E-mail: 

localplan@coventry.gov.uk 

Web: www.coventry.gov.uk/planningpolicy 

 

 

   

Page 22

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/planningpolicy


Coventry Statement of Community Involvement 
Draft - 2021 

 3  

Contents 


[...]
planning-update#publicity-and-consultation-for-planning-applications
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-planning-update#publicity-and-consultation-for-planning-applications
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/107/planning_and_development/3212/planning_privacy_notice
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/107/planning_and_development/3212/planning_privacy_notice
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-planning-update


Coventry Statement of Community Involvement 
Draft - 2021 

 23  

5.0 Data Protection 
 

5.1 For many aspects of our standards regarding engagement, involvement and 

consultation methods relating to the planning process will require the need to gather 

personal data. Our reasons for this, and the type of data required will vary depending 

upon the procedure and stage in the process. 

 

5.2 When we collect such data, we will ensure that we do so in a clear and legally 

compliant manner to fulfil the requirements of Data Protection law. The relevant Fair 

Processing Notices (also known as Privacy Notices) can be found on the data 

protection pages of the Councils website: 

  

www.coventry.gov.uk/info/248/freedom_of_information_and_environmental_informati

on_regulations/3179/coventry_city_council_privacy_notice/15 

 

 

 

 

Page 43

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/248/freedom_of_information_and_environmental_information_regulations/3179/coventry_city_council_privacy_notice/15
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/248/freedom_of_information_and_environmental_information_regulations/3179/coventry_city_council_privacy_notice/15


Coventry Statement of Community Involvement 
Draft - 2021 

 24  

 
 

  

 

If you need this information in another format or language 
please contact us 
Telephone: (024) 7683 1109 

e-mail: localplan@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 44



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Community and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 
Date: 18th March 2021 
 
Subject:  Highway Maintenance Capital Funding - Challenge Fund Delivery 

15.  
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To update the Community and Neighbourhood Scrutiny Committee (4) on the 
progress of the delivery of £2.06m funding from the Department of Transport’s (DfT) 
Challenge Fund. 

1.2 To update the Committee on the reporting process to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority (WMCA). 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

1) Note the progress on delivering the Challenge Fund programme. 

2) Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member 

3 Background and Current Position 

3.1 In October 2019 the WMCA constituent authorities submitted an Expression of 

Interest (EOI) to DfT seeking a proportion of the £100m Challenge Fund Tranche 

2b pot. The Challenge Fund was subsequently allocated by formula distribution and 

the WMCA area received £16.488m.  

3.2 DfT confirmed additional funding allocations on the 15th May 2020 for the Highways 

Maintenance Challenge Fund to the WMCA area. This funding is for highway 

maintenance activity and the allocation made available to Coventry as Highway 

Maintenance Block is £2.060m. 

3.3 The Challenge fund bid was based on the EOI and following a meeting of the West 

Midlands Highway Infrastructure Managers Group (HIMG) in May 2020, the WMCA 

decided that the funding should be spent in line with the business case of the EOI. 

This was predicated on improving roads and pavements on bus routes which use 

the unclassified road network across the West Midlands. 

3.4 A report was taken to CCC Cabinet in August 2020, to seek approval to spend the 

£2.06m funding as an additional resource to the Transportation and Highways 

Capital Investment Programme. The report is attached at Appendix 3. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



   
 

 2 

3.5 Within Coventry the study showed that Coventry’s pavements are in greater need of 

maintenance than roads, on the lengths of the routes submitted.  

3.6 A previous study by Coventry Highways O
[...]
 2020 

To review the Christmas Waste collection Cllr Hetherton 
Andrew Walster 
Sarah Elliot 

 Cov Clean Streets Members requested a progress report on this as there was 
resource was allocated in the budget to deliver this project 
2020/21 

Cllr Hetherton 
Andrew Walster 
Sarah Elliot 

18th March 
2021 

Impact of Covid-19 on 
Flytipping Surveillance 
Project  

At their meeting on 19th September, the Board received a report 
on a pilot project for surveillance of Flytipping hot spots. 
Members requested evaluation information when available. Due 

Cllr AS Khan  
Craig Hickin  

Martin McHugh  

P
age 64



Communities and Neighbourhoods Work Programme 2020-21  

3 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

to delays due to Covid – cameras were installed during 
September 2020 

 Consultation on Statement 
of Community Involvement 

The Statement of Community Involvement is a statutory 
planning document which is currently open for consultation. SB4 
will have an opportunity to comment on the draft statement as 
part of the consultation process.  

David Butler 
Cllr Welsh 

 Challenge Fund Pavement 
Refurbishment Progress 
Report 

To provide the Board with a progress update on the 
implementation of the pavement refurbishment project 

Neil Cowper 
Cllr Hetherton 

Possible 
items for 
2020-21 
 

Housing items -  A themed meeting to look at several housing issues including 
the Local Plan, infrastructure levy and highways infrastructure 

 

 - Update on Housing 
Licensing Schemes and 
Enforcement 

Requested at meeting on 17 September 2020 by SB4. Possibly 
March 2021 meeting. 

Cllr Welsh/ Davina 
Blackburn 

 - Housing Development 
Infrastructure 

To look at proposals for planned housing developments and 
infrastructure. Specifically, to look at the timetabling of these 
developments and associated roads and infrastructure which 
will be required to support population growth and movement. To 
seek assurances that infrastructure will be in plac
[...]
d 
been confirmed 

Rachel Goodyer 
Nicola Small 
Cllr Hetherton 

 Christmas Waste 
Collection Review 2021 

As requested at their meeting in Feb 2021, the Board wised to 
receive the outcomes of the review preferably before Christmas 
2021 

Andrew Walster/Sarah 
Elliot 
Cllr Hetherton 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Impact of Covid-19 on the Hot Streets Surveillance Project
	5 Draft Statement of Community Involvement
	05a) Appendix A
	05)b Appendix 2

	6 Highway Maintenance Capital Funding - Challenge Fund Delivery
	06) Appendix 1
	06) Appendix 2
	06) Appendix 3

	7 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Chair) 

 Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor S Walsh 

 
Other Members: 

 
Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities) 
Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services) 
Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 

 
Employees: D Butler,  Streetscene and Regulatory Services 

V Castree, Law and Governance 
N Cowper, Transportation and Highways 
C Eggington, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
C Hickin, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
G Holmes, Law and Governance  
M Lawlor, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
M McHugh, Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
 
 

Apologies: Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities)  

 
 
 
Public Business 
 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February, 2021 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising.  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
 

27. Impact of Covid-19 on the Hot Streets Surveillance Project  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note about the Impact of Covid-19 on 
the Hot Streets Surveillance Project. The Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
equalities, Councillor P Akhtar, introduced the item and emphasised the 
importance of stopping fly-tipping.  
 
Key points raised included; 
 

 There was a focus on the top 30 hot streets. These were streets which saw the 
highest levels of fly-tipping. Very few residents reported fly-tipping on these 
streets. 

 The pilot involving cameras was agreed in recognition of the fact there were 
fewer on foot patrols.  

 The use of camera surveillance was not new but had predominantly been used 
to tackle commercial fly tipping as opposed to fly tipping in residential streets.  

 COVID meant there was a challenge and delay to implementing Safer Streets, 
as the procurement and installation of the cameras was pushed back and 
staffing resource had been challenged due to shielding, self-isolation and 
redeployment.    

 
The Scrutiny Board questioned officers and the Deputy Cabinet Member, and 
received responses on the following issues including:- 
 

 The streets were chosen due to high levels of fly tipping as well as good lines 
of sight for the cameras. Six streets were included in the pilot. 
The highest levels of fly tipping in the City were in Foleshill ward.  

 Fly tipping in St Michael’s ward could be addressed through cameras installed 
as part of the safer streets fund which would be operational by April. 

 All wards had fly tipping hotspots. If the pilot was successful, then the service 
would look to expand it, should funding be available to do so. The pilot had 
been largely funded by fixed penalty notices for littering. Each camera cost 
around £8,500 which covered five years data and maintenance. The cameras 
could be redeployed to new locations. 

 The aim of the pilot was to engineer behaviour change so that enforcement 
was unnecessary. 

 Street Pride Officers letter dropped the areas in the pilot to explain the aims of 
the scheme. Street champions had been requested who would let the team 
know when there was flytipping so that the footage could be reviewed. Waste 
crews also knew to let the team know when there was a problem. 

 The footage from the cameras could be used as evidence in all criminal 
activity.  

 The 30 hotspot streets had remained in similar locations during COVID as pre-
COVID.  

 There had been a rise in flytipping across the City. The last 12 months had 
been challenging as COVID had impacted on waste collections and access to 
the tip during a time when many people were spring cleaning.  

 Cameras were mounted on the lampposts to protect them from damage.  

 Camera locations were data driven. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 The data could be accessed remotely.  

 There were 20 cameras in total – 12 for the pilot and 8 mobile cameras.  

 The list of current hot streets would be shared with Members.  

 Joint work took place with the housing association when flytipping took place 
on their land.  

 
The Scrutiny Board requested the following information: 

 Waste tonnage at the Recycling and Reuse Centre 

 Share the 30 hot streets with Members 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4):- 
 

1) Notes the actions and programmes in place to deliver this  
project. 
 

2) Requests that a further report is brought back to the Board in 
October 2021. 
 

3) Requests that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
references the ability to enforce and prosecute on signage 
used as part of the pilot project  

 
 
 

28. Draft Statement of Community Involvement  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, Councillor D Welsh, 
introduced the item and indicated that there was a consultation taking place on the 
Draft Statement of Community Involvement and that the Scrutiny Board’s 
comments would be considered as part of that process.  The Scrutiny Board 
considered a Briefing Note on the Draft Statement of Community Involvement and 
questioned officers and the Cabinet Member and received responses on the 
following issues including:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Board welcomed the document which had last been refreshed in 
2012. 

 The statement would help to engage communities with the planning process. 
With larger developments this would mean getting developers to engage at an 
early stage and better publicity and notification when applications were due to 
go to Committee. 

 There were opportunities to evolve how we engage with communities – 
continuing to use traditional methods when appropriate but also using 
technology to offer alternatives and attract input from a wider demographic 

 The planning framework was set nationally and the Council would work flexibly 
within the constraints of it to get as much involvement as possible 

 Local Plans need to be reviewed five years from adoption to see whether they 
remain up to date. The five-year trigger for Coventry is December 2022. 

 It was possible for neighbourhoods preparing Neighbourhood Plans to cross 
local authority boundaries but a forum which recognised the area would need 
to be created and recognised. 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 If the housing numbers were reviewed now, it would lead to an uplift in 
housing targets due to the Government making changes to the way in which 
housing need is calculated. 
 
 

RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4):- 
 

1) Notes the content of the report 
 

2) Supports the Statement of Community Involvement in principle 
 
3) Supports the updating of the Coventry City Council Planning 

Portal to improve involvement of residents in the planning 
process 

 
4) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Housing and  

Communities arranges all Members briefings on the Statement 
of Community Involvement and on future changes to the 
planning process as prescribed by legislation  

 
29. Highway Maintenance Capital Funding - Challenge Fund Delivery  

 
The Cabinet Member for City Services, Councillor P Hetherton, introduced the 
item and indicated that the last two years had seen wet winters which had 
impacted negatively on the state of the roads and pavements. The fund provided 
the Council with £400K to ensure the city roads are maintained to a safe standard. 
Examples of the improvements made to the pavements were shown. 
 
The Scrutiny Board asked that their thanks be passed to officers for the work they 
had delivered using the funding.  
  

 
RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
notes the progress on delivering the Challenge Fund Programme.  
 

30. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2020/21  
 
The Scrutiny Board requested items on the impact of the introduction of a booking 
system on the use of the Recycling and Reuse Centre and the Statement of 
Community Involvement be included for consideration when developing the work 
programme for 2021/22.  
 

31. Any other items of urgent business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.10 pm)  

  

 


